RESOLUTION 10157

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A REDUCED SPEED SCHOOL ZONE FOR A CERTAIN AREA ON 25TH STREET SOUTH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-310 local authorities may alter limits or establish or alter area of school zone; and

WHEREAS, the current posted speed limit on 25th Street South beginning 400' north of 6^{th} Avenue South and continuing south to 200' south of 6^{th} Avenue South is 30 mph; and

WHEREAS, letters of request were received from Neighborhood Council 9 and Great Falls Public Schools to initiate a reduced speed zone in the area of Lincoln School; and

WHEREAS, after consideration of documentation of actual travel speeds the Montana Department of Transportation supports the City's request to implement a 25 mph school zone speed limit on 25^{th} Street South beginning 400' north of 6^{th} Avenue South and continuing south to 200' south of 6^{th} Avenue South. The time period for enforcement will be 7:30 a.m. to 5 p.m., consistent with all school zones in Great Falls; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, met in regular session and conducted a public hearing at 7 p.m. this 6^{th} day of September, 2016, at the Civic Center, Great Falls, Montana, as well as considered the cost of operation and equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, that:

A special reduced speed zone is hereby established along 25^{th} Street South, beginning 400' north of 6^{th} Avenue South and continuing south to 200' south of 6^{th} Avenue South.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, that City staff erect the required signage for the school zone speed zone.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 6th day of September 2016.

Bob Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

Sara R. Sexe, City Attorney